# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

#### Chapter 156

AN ACT Correcting Certain Omissions and Inconsistencies in the Workmen's Compensation Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 31, § 6, sub-§ I, amended. The 3rd paragraph of subsection I of section 6 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 178 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'Any employer whose assent is thus presumed may cease to be an assenting employer effective upon the first day of any month, provided said employer gives to the commission at its office in Augusta written notice in such form as the commission approves, not less than  $60\,$  30 days prior to the date on which said employer desires his election to cease to be an assenting employer to become effective, and provided that said employer shall post in conspicuous places in his several places of employment written or printed notices to the effect that on and after the first day of the month upon which such election shall become effective, said employer will not be subject to this act, which notices shall be posted at least  $60\,$  30 days prior to the date such election shall become effective and shall be kept continuously posted thereafter in sufficient places frequented by the employees of said employer to reasonably notify such employees of such election.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 31, § 6, sub-§ III, ¶ A, amended. The last sentence of paragraph A of subsection III of section 6 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 5 of chapter 178 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

In the event that the employer has obtained an industrial accident policy from another insurance company, or has otherwise secured compensation as provided in this subsection, and such insurance or other security becomes effective prior to the expiration of said 30 days, cancellation may, at the option of the insurance company indicated in such notice shall be effective as of the effective date of such other insurance or receipt of security.'

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 31, § 6, sub-§ III, ¶ C, additional. Subsection III of section 6 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 5 of chapter 178 of the public laws of 1961, is amended by adding a new paragraph to be numbered C, to read as follows:
  - 'C. The effective date of the assent of an employer shall be the date of the insurance policy filed or in the case of a self-insurer the date of the bond or the receipt of the securities required.'
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 31, § 9, amended. The last sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 9 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 384 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'Such vocational rehabilitation service may be arranged in consultation with the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, Department of Education, or in cases of

**CHAP. 158** 

blindness with the Division of Eye Care and Special Services of the Department of Health and Welfare, as provided in section 44, subject to the following conditions and limitations:

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 31, § 44, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 44 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 9 of chapter 384 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'Upon receipt of such notice from the employer, or upon any knowledge or notice received prior to such notice, the commission shall forthwith refer such case to the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation of the Department of Education, or in cases of blindness to the Division of Eye Care and Special Services of the Department of Health and Welfare, and may thereafter cooperate and work with that division those divisions in the matter of rehabilitation of the injured employee.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 157

AN ACT Classifying Certain Tidal Waters in Scarboro, Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 15, amended. Subsection VII of that part of section 15 of chapter 79 of the Revised Statutes, under the caption "Tidal Waters — Cumberland County", as enacted by section 3 of chapter 183 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'VII. Scarboro — Libby River Estuary from head of tide to a point where longitude 70°-19′ crosses the estuary, and tidal tributaries thereof — Class ← B-1.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 158

AN ACT Revising Laws Relating to Hairdressers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 213, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 213 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 359 of the public laws of 1961 and as amended by section 54 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1961, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'The board shall employ, subject to the Personnel Law, a full-time executive secretary. The salary of said executive secretary shall be determined by the